Authority: Item 7, Public Works

Infrastructure and Environment Committee Report 04-015 (TOE02054(c)/FCS02032(c) CM: September 15, 2004

**Bill No. 226** 

### **CITY OF HAMILTON**

#### **BY-LAW NO. 04-226**

To Authorize the Entering into and Execution of Agreements with HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF ONTARIO, as Represented by The Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, for Ontario's Millenium Partnerships Initiative.

**WHEREAS** at its meeting of June 25, 2003, the Council of the City of Hamilton directed the City's General Manager of Public Works to execute the required funding agreements with respect to the funding by the Provincial and Federal Governments of the projects identified in Schedule "A" to this by-law, which direction was confirmed by By-law No. 03-172;

**AND WHEREAS** the Province of Ontario has requested that the Council of the City of Hamilton pass a by-law which specifically authorizes and directs the execution by the Mayor and City Clerk of the Ontario Millennium Partnerships Initiative funding agreements for each of the projects identified in Schedule " Ato this by-law;

**AND WHEREAS** at its meeting of September 15, 2004, the Council of the City of Hamilton did authorize and direct the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the funding agreements and all necessary ancillary documents with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario, as represented by the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, for each of the projects identified in Schedule "A" to this by-law;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- 1. That the City of Hamilton is hereby authorized and directed to enter into the Ontario Millennium Partnerships Initiative funding agreements and all necessary ancillary documents with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario, as represented by the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, for each of the projects identified in Schedule "A" to this by-law.
- 2. That the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute the Ontario Millennium Partnerships Initiative funding agreements and all necessary ancillary documents with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario, as represented by the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, for each of the projects identified in Schedule "A" to this by-law.

- 3. That the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to affix the corporate seal of the City of Hamilton to all documents referred to in Section 2 of this by-law.
- 4. That all previous actions with respect to the entering into and execution of the Ontario Millennium Partnerships Initiative funding agreements and all necessary ancillary documents for each of the projects identified in Schedule "Ato this bylaw, including but not limited to the execution of any of such agreements and documents by the Mayor and City Clerk, are hereby ratified.

**PASSED and ENACTED** this 15<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2004

**MAYOR** 

### SCHEDULE A

# Millennium Partnerships Program

# **Approved Projects**

- o Greenhill CSO Facility
- o Primary Treatment Capacity Expansion
- o Bay Street Streetscaping/Urban Renewal Project
- o Rennie and Brampton Street Landfill Remediation
- Materials Recycling Facility
- District Heating Project
- Community Recycling Centres
- Closed Landfills Remediation
- Solid Waste Reduction Unit Decommissioning